

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

ALICE PERKINS, FREDRICK PERKINS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE  
*Respondent.*

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MARGARET A. MURPHY  
*Counsel of Record for Petitioners*  
5354 Briercliff Drive  
Hamburg, NY 14075  
[mam@mamurphypc.com](mailto:mam@mamurphypc.com)  
(716) 867-1536

*Of counsel:*  
GARY D. BOREK  
99 Victoria Boulevard  
Cheektowaga, NY 14225  
(716) 839-4321

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY, AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	8
I THE SECOND CIRCUIT FAILED TO EXAMINE WHETHER CONGRESS INTENDED TO TAX THE SENEICAS .....	9
A. The Court Must Ascertain and Follow the Original Meaning of the Treaty or Law Before it.....	10

1. The Canandaigua Treaty preserved the autonomy of the United States and the Senecas over land and people within their respective jurisdictional boundaries .....	11
2. Any ambiguities with the language used in the Canandaigua Treaty must be resolved in favor of the Senecas .....	16
3. The original meaning of the 1842 Treaty is clear from its text, and extratextual sources should not be used to cloud the meaning of its text ...	21
 B. Congress Has Not Enacted Any Law Allowing Respondent Commissioner to Assess or Collect Income Tax from Enrolled Senecas, Living and Working on the Seneca Nation Territory .....	 25
 II BY GRANTING CERTIORARI, THE COURT WILL ENSURE THESE TREATIES ARE HONORED AND THAT THE RULE OF LAW PREVAILS, NOT THE RULE OF THE STRONG .....	 29
CONCLUSION .....	33

APPENDIX:

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals, Second Circuit, dated August 12, 2020.....	1a
Decision of the United States Tax Court, dated May 30, 2019.....	40a
Opinion of the United States Tax Court, filed March 1, 2018 .....	42a
Denial of Rehearing of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, dated November 16, 2020 .....	70a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> , 112 U.S. 94 (1884).....	27-28 n.12
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. (19 How.) 366 (1856) .....	24
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019).....	8, 26, 32
<i>Lazore v. Comm’r</i> , 11 F.3d 1180 (3d. Cir. 1993).....	11, 12, 17, 20, 25
<i>Lone Wolf v. Hitchcock</i> , 187 U.S. 553 (1903).....	12
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm’n. of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	26
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	22, 26, 32
<i>Perkins v. Comm’r</i> , 150 T.C. 119 (2018).....	ii, 1



<i>Perkins v. Comm’r</i> , 970 F.3d 148 (2d Cir.(2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pollock v. Farmers’ Loan &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895).....	25
<i>Squire v. Capoeman</i> , 351 U.S. (1956).....	10, 11
<i>The New York Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 761 1866).....	24, 30
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681(1942).....	16, 18
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734 (1986).....	26
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019) .....	8, 17, 18, 22
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL, TREATY, &amp; STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	
25 U.S.C.A. § 71 (West).....	27
25 U.S.C.A. §359 (West) .....	11 n.5
26 U.S.C.A. § 894 (a)(1) (West).....	i, 5, 29
26 U.S.C.A. § 6213(a)(West) .....	7

26 U.S.C.A. § 6214(a)(West) .....	7
26 U.S.C.A. § 7482(a)(1)(West) .....	8
26 U.S.C.A. § 7482(b)(1)(A)(West) .....	8
26 U.S.C.A. § 7742 (West) .....	7
26 U.S.C.A. § 7852(d) (West).....	5, 28
28 U.S.C.A. § 1254(a) (West).....	1
General Allotment Act of 1887, ch. 119, 24 Stat. 391 §1 (1887) .....	11 n.5
Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-175, 43 Stat. 253.....	27 n.12
Treaty with the Senecas (“1842 Treaty”), May 20, 1842, 7 Stat. 586 – 591 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Six Nations (“Canandaigua Treaty”), Nov. 11, 1794, 7 Stat. 44 – 47 .....	<i>passim</i>
Treaty with the Six Nations (“Fort Harmar Treaty”), Jan. 9, 1789, 7 Stat. 33-34.....	15
Treaty with the Six Nations (“Fort Stanwix Treaty”), Oct. 22, 1784, 7 Stat. 15 -16.....	15, 16
U.S. Const. art. I, §2, cl. 3 .....	25
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	2

U.S. Const. amend XVI .....9, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law*  
(Lexis Nexis 2012) .....11
- David Sachs, *Is the 19th Century Doctrine of Treaty Override Good Law for Modern Day Tax Treaties?*, 47 Tax Law. 867 (1994) ..... 28
- Felix S. Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1942 ed) ..... 9, 12-13, 13 n.6
- In Defense of Property*,  
118 Yale L. J. 1022 (April 2009)..... 29
- Income Tax-Restricted Lands of Quapaw Indians*,  
34 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 439 (1925) .....28
- Income Tax-Tom Pavatea, Hopi Indian*,  
35 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 107 (1926) .....28
- Jack Campisi & William A. Starna,  
*On the Road to Canandaigua: The Treaty of 1794*,  
19 Am. Indian Q. 467 (1995) ..... 14-17, 17 n.8
- Maria Diaz-Gonzalez, *The Complicated History of the Kinzua Dam and How It Changed Life for the Seneca People*, Feb. 12, 2020,  
<https://www.allegHENYfront.org/the-complicated-history-of-the-kinzua-dam-and-how-it-changed-life-for-the-seneca-people/> ..... 6-7 n.3, 31 n.13

*The Seneca Lands*, 1 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. 465  
(Apr. 26, 1821).....14

Thomas Donaldson, *Extra Census  
Bulletin. Indians. The Six Nations  
of New York* (U.S. Census Printing  
Office, Cornell University Press 1995)  
(1892)..... 13, 19-20 n.9
